LEVEL 1
71-73 ARCHER BSTREET
CHATSWOLOD NSW 20687

L O G 1 [ ALL CORRESFONDENCE TO2

LOCKED BAG B
CHaTSWOOD N3W 2067

FTY LTD ABAN 9& 402 469 94D

AS T/F BECA LOGIE unNIT TRUST

PH. (IDZ) 9411 5360

Fax. [O2} 92411 5420

BUILDING REGULATION &
E-MaiL: InFo@BCALOGIC.COM AL

FIRE SAFETY ENBGINEERS
Qur Ref: 04162-2/sb
11" June 2004

The General Manager
Pittwater Council
P.O.Box 882,

MONA VALE NSW 1660
Fax:9970 7150

Attn: Charles Scott
Dear Charles,

RE:- MONA VALE GOLF CLUB — 1 GOLF AVENUE, MONA VALE
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA 108/04 pATED 21°" MAY 2004
CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE DETERMINATION

Reference is made to the Development Consent issued by Council, for the construction
of additions to the existing maintenance shed at the subject site.

In this regard, please find attached the foilowing: -

1. Construction Certificate Determination for the proposed development;

2 Approved plans and specifications;

3. Construction Certificate Application Form completed by the applicant; and
4 Cheque in the favour of Council being the CC lodgment Fee.

The conditions of the Development Consent that needed to be satisfied prior to the issue
of the Construction Certificate have now been met and as such, please find attached the
subject Construction Certificate for these works.

Should you require any further information or explanation of the above, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully,

e tiyze1q

STUART BOYCE
Director
BCA Logic Pty. Limited



LEVEL 1
71-73 ARCHER STREET
CHATEWDDOD NSW 2087

L O 5 3 [ ALL CORRES#ONDENEE TO!
Lockep BAG B
CHATSWODO NESW ZD67
PTY LTD ABN %6 402 469 94D

AS T/F BRa LDGIC UNIT TRUST
PH., (OZ) 9411 S360

Fax. (D2} 9411 5420

BUILDING REGULATION &
EMAIL: INFO@BCALDOGIC.COM. AL

FIRE SAFETY ENGINEERS

Construction Certificate Determination

© - This certaflcate IS issued by a certifying authority and verlf ies that i the applfcant caries out the
- proposed work in accordance with the plans and specifications that are approved, the work will comply
.. with the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulatlcm 2000 as referred to [n
iy sectlon 61A(5) of the Enwronmental Piannmg and Assessment Act 1979, ; :

' Detatls of the apphcant

e ws O s l:l or L__I other | [
o .Flrst name : _ s .:_: Famlly name/Company Name G e
4 | H\/Iona Vale Golf Club |
:3:"-13:'Fl'at!streetno - Strestname ) LT e
ERn L | Golf Avenue |
o subwbortown -+ . ot b lstatel i Postcods
~ [Mona Vale | [NSW 1_'_12103 |
. Daytime tefephone CFax Lo - "Mobile s T )
(02 9999 4266 | 1(02) 9997 5791 | : 10418 699 965 |
';liiEma” o ': h o A o BT
| jgandy@mvgc com.au |

idehtlﬁcatmn of the land

Flat/street no. .~ Streetname: © : ' T o
1 | " iGolf Avenue R
.Suburb or town - S : : :  Postcode - -
'Mona Vale | 12108 |
Lot no. - Section . IR o o
- | & |
 DP/MPS no. Volumeffolio o :
ICrown Reserve 43244 | - i

. 3. Details of the development consent
" Development application no. Date the consent was issued

'D/Consent DA 108/04 | 1215 May 2004

BCA Logic Pty Lid Page 10of 5



Ret No: - 04162-cc 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

4. Descnption of the subject work

' Officé additions to the existing maintenance shed .at the subject site.

5 Dec:snon of the certlfymg authorlty
" This ce |¥ﬂate is issued '

wﬂhout any conditions

O subject to conditions of the kind referred to in clauses 187 or 188 of the Enwronmental
. Planning and Assessment Reguiatlon 2000 . e

Conditions have been placed on the cert:ficate for the foilowmg reasons

|
i
!

Ij : the issue of this certificate has been endorsed on the plans and spemﬂcatlons that were Iodged :
-with:the application.: See Attachment C- . L
Date of this decision

11"June2004 |
6. Information attached to thtS dems:on

._ ' The adwsory notes of the certlf“ cate as Ilsted in Attachment A
Relevant information relied upon Attachment B
II[ A fire safety scheduie Attachment D

. Gz'erti_f_i'cat'it;'n'

1, Stuart Boyce certfy that - o

if the work is completed following the plans and specifications which have been approved (Attachment
© Q) it will comply with the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
2000 as referred to in section 81A(5) of the Environmental Planmng and Assessmem‘

_ Act 1979
" Construction certificateno. =~ . . . .Date of this certificate
104162-cc 7 M1™M June 2004

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 2 of 5



Ref No: - 04162-cc 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

8 Stgnature

Slgnature\ \ \ 0

‘Name ; : _ _

- |Stuart Boyce |
Flat/Street no. Streetname = . o S S
ILt,71-73 | |Archer Street |
Suburb or town 3 . State .  Posteode -
|Chatswood | INSW | 12067 |

_ Telephone T T Fax - : S e
(02) 9411 5360 | - [(02) 9411 5420 |
If the certifying authority is_an_a_ccr'edi'ied certifiér:_:___ g ' _ o D : :_: A : '

Accreditation body of the certifier o . Accreditation no. of the certifier .

INSW Accreditation Scheme Building
‘Surveyors & Aliied Professionals
(DIPNR)

Ap phcant S rlght of appeal

If the certlfymg authority is a councu a Mlnlster ora pubhc authonty and the certn‘ymg authority has
issued a construction certificate subject to conditions, you can appeal against these condmons o the -:
Land and Environment Court w1th|n 12 months from the date of the decision. :

327 ]

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 30of 5



Ret No: - U4162-cc 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

‘Aftachment A_Advisory notes of the certificate

1. An Occupation Certificate under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 must
be obtained from the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) prior to the commencement of occupation or
use of the whole or any part of a new building, an altered portion, or an extension to an existing building.

2. AFire Safety Certificate under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 must be
furnished to the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) for ail of the items listed in thew Fire Safety
Schedule contained within Attachment D forming part of this approval prior fo any consent for
occupancy / partial occupancy being granted

Development Consent Number 108/04 issued by Pittwater Council dated 21> May
2004,

Construction Certificate Application Form completed by the applicant and received
on 8" June 2004.

BCA Assessment Report Ref No 04162-r1/sb dated 11" June 2004 prepared by

BCA Logic Pty Ltd.
- Long Service Levy Receipt dated 4" June 2004 for $183.00.
B33. External finishes schedule prepared by Nomad Manufactured Buildings Pty Ltd.
560 Structural Engineers Design Certification dated 7" June 2004 issued by David
' Cooper.
E31. Part 3A Permit issued by DIPNR dated 21° May 2004.

- Nomad Complexes Steel Document / Specification document 005/5V.
- Nomad Material Content / Specification document

%réh'i'tecttﬁrai Plans Prepared by Nomad Manufactured Buildings dated 24"

Titie

Proposed Extension to Existing Workshop Facilities — Floor Plans /

41450A A Elevations / Sections
;1450/3‘8 A Site Plan

Architectural / BCA Compliance Specification issued by Nomad
Manufactured Buildings dated 10" June 2004,

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 4 of 5



Ret No: - U4162-cc 1 Goif Avenue,
Mona Vale

12

§ Attachment D Fire Safety Schedule

1. Emergency lighting AS2293.1-1998
2. Exit signs AS2253.1-1998
3 f;ar;t]hps; of travel, stairways, passageways or BCA Section D
4. Portable fire extinguishers AS52444-1995

Emergency lighting BCA Clauses E4.2 & E4.4, AS/NZS2293.1-1998

1.
. BCA Clauses E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8, AS/NZ52293.1-
2. Exit signs 1098
3. Fire hydrant system BCA Clause E1.3, AS2418.1-1994
4, Fire hose reel system BCA Clause E1.4, AS2441-1988
5. rPaiI:)ss of travel, stairways, passageways or BCA Section D
6. Portable fire extinguishers BCA Clause E1.6, AS2444-1995

BCA Logic Pty Ltd ' Page 5 of 5
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HUILDING REGULATION &
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Notice to Commence Building or Subdivision Work
and Appomtment of a Prlnclpal Certifying Authority

10418 699965
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[1 | ;'ﬁlGolf Avenue -
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From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 94115420 11/06/2004 15255 #GUI‘P.DUS/DDE

Ref No: - 04162-2/sb ' 1 Goft Avenue,
Mona Vale

' Déscnption of the work proposed

.. |Stuart Boyce
 Address of thé pringlpal carttying authérity -
{Level 1, 71-73 Archer Street,
‘ Chatswood NSw 2067
‘Telephane no. afthe*pnn:;lpal carhfylng authnmy o
](02) 8411 5360 ] ;;;'-
Where lhe pnncnpll camfymg authonty is an accredrled csrtrﬁe :
AR : Accredifztian trody efthe cortifiar: 1 " A::credltahon no. nf the cartn"er ‘
s NSW Accreditation Scheme Building I327 J .
. .|Surveyors & Allied Professionals (DIPNR) - e

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 2 of 4
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Fron!BCA LOGIC PTY LTD

Ref No: - 04162-2/sb

51 2 94115420

11/06/2004 13:56 #601 P.004/006

1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

Residential Bailding Work

BCA Logic Pty Lid

roo @

AToD TIVA YNOK

Page 3 of 4
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From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 84115420

Ref No: - 04162-2/sb

11/06/2004 13:56 #601 P.0UG/005

1 Galf Avenue,
Mona Vaie

~.pm\ﬁde the
-} held. by the consent.a

-
contact ths cotn. Ilfthamfannaﬂnn oU have provided |n fiis-notice

Ofﬁce Use Only

] . e Rec%wed

o teck \\\ (ﬂ LLi —

BCA Logic Pty Ltd

€00 d705 TIVA YNOKR

Page 4 of 4
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a7/8s/28R4  15:57 343315819 FROTECTOR BUILDING PAGE BAL1/AL

DAVID R. COOPER w..E (Aust)

ABN 26 5958 827 404

22 Punch Street,

ARTARMON NSW 2064

Phona: 9901 3224 Fax. 9439 1589

DRC.LE
7th June, 2004

Nomad Manufactured Butidings Pty. Ltd.,
374 Vardys Road,
KINGSPARK NSW 2148

Re: Stractural Engineering Certificy
ing 18.0m x 7.8m (i
Golf Club

for One (1) Sing .
Workshop Amenities Addmon for Mona Valk

I certify as a qualified Practizsing Structural Engineer that the
building to be installed as above complies with the relevant
Part B of the Building Code of Australia 1996, relevant Aust
Codes as listed below, and is structurally adequate and fit fo

purpose.

unregisterable mobile
fructural requirements of
ralian Standards and

its intended use and

The building is supported off footing piers to standard detailg, which have been
engineered by this office. The footing piers” centres are nonjinated at 3.00m x 3.00m
(maximum) which will provide adequate bearing capacity for the building’s loads,
and tie down points will resist the wind uplift forces for a 41 /s T.C. 3 wind,

All structural components have been designed and constructed in accordance with the
following relevant Standards:
AS1170.0 - Structural Design Actions - General Principa)
AS1170.1 - Structural Design Actions - Permanent, Imips
AS1170.2 - Structural Design Actions - Wind Actions
AS11704 - Minimum Design Loads on Structures - Ea
AS1870 - Residential Slabs and Footings Construction,
AS4100 - Steel Structures Code
AS3600 - Concrete Code
AS53700 - Masonry Code (some footing piers only)
AS1538 - Cold-Formed Steel Structure Code
AS1163 - Structural Steel Hollow Sections
AS1154.1 - Welding of Steel Structures

D.R. Cooper’M.LE. (Aust) \\;@S\ 3\
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

sed & Other Actions.

hquake Loads




vasue 2uu4 11:38 FAX B1 2 99707286 PGTTRATER COUNCIL

flooz2/004

a

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE, PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
PERMIT UNDER FPART 2A OF
THE RIVERS AND FORESHORES

IMPROVEMENT ACT 1948

NEWY SOUTH WALES

Name and Address of Parmit Holder
Mona Vala Golf Club _ I ERM2004/004538

as per dala of lasue of
MONA VALE NSW 2103 | WC 20 : |

By granting this Permit, the Depertment doas not In Yy way rolsase the owneifs

from their ohilipstion/s to fully compty with any covenants, reguiations and
restrictions Imposed by othar Authorities. n '
This permitis ONLY VALID for period of Councll consertt, as pg;m;ﬂcﬁm gf:‘a of .
— s <""""*’J‘".', ape TS e Bt e m et e amy — mm e I e—rar—— S — "= et — —
el 2R - vyt I T T P T T .o
' . CRN L
Name of Stream; unnamed sbeam Catchmant; I

Purpose/Proposal: Bsing for works on, in or under protected lands and/or waters as defined
by the Rivers and Foreshores Improvement Act (1948).

—
I
1

Location of Works: 1 Gelf Avenue, Mona Vale Golf Course, Mona Vale I
Lot/DP
Portlon; Parish: County:
LGA: Plttwater DANumbar | DA108/04
I
LMap Name: UBD 138 J§ Eagtings: 342840 Northings: 6271830

' Description of Works: Mona Vale goif Course, additions to maintenance shed

TRy~ R
Speclal Conditions:

APPROVED BY REGIOHAL DIRECTOR PES: FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

SentTo:  Greg Brady
Phona; 98985 T4 i
Fax: Bagh 7222

Slgnature of Autherisef ificar
Datea: 240372004

Dapartment of infrustructure, Planning and Natural Regourcas, Bydney South Coast
Macquarle Tower, 10 Valentine Avenua, Parmamatta, NSW, 2450.
PO Box 3935, Parvamaits, NSW, 2124,

[
DataWorks Document Numbar: 1781597
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U4/06 2004 11:38 FAX 61 2 99707296

) PGTIWATER COUNCIL Boo3soog

- R TR ‘

STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR WORKS iN OR NEAR
WATERCOURSES/IFORESHORES

RN

These Conditions apply only to the works granted on this site, under the
subject Developmient Application.

Works are to be carried out in accordance with the plans presented to the
Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) for the subject
Development Application.

All works proposed must be designed, constructed and operated go they
minimise sedimentation, erosion and scour of the baunks or bed of the

watercourse/foreshore and adverse impacts on aquatic and riparian
environments. '

-

FErosion and sediment control measures are required to be implemented prior
1o any works commencing st this site and maintained, for as long s neccssary
after the completion of works, to prevent sediment and dirty water entering the
watercoarse/foreshore envirtmment. ‘These control messures are to be in '
accordance with tiie req bt &5§ the Consent Authority and best
management pragtices as outlined jn'the NSW Department of Housing’s
“Managing Urhan Stormwater: Soits and Construction™ (1998) Manual (the
*Blue Book™). :

This Permit is issued for works on FREEHOLD land only. This Permit is null
and void for any works on Crown Land.

Rehabilitation of the area in accordance with the Permit Conditions or any
direction from DLWC is the responsibility of the Permit holder and the ovmer
or decupier of the land.

‘Work as executed survey plans of a professional standard and including
 information ,recﬁchbx.DLWC g.timll be provided to DLWC.onyequest, -
15, in the Spinion B a PLYWC ofider, any acqiity is being gifried odl, inducha, ,
- manger-thnt el daifdige of Iy affebt'the stream dgforeshore® 40 1 o
environment, 21l wotk sRailgease immedidtsly upon oral or written )

direction of such an officer.

£ these Permit Canditions are bregched the Permit holder shall imumediately
restore the sife in.accordapsg With these Conditions and any. other necess
remedw.l achtﬂpﬁ 88 divegted by LWC. 1fapy breach of the Permit

Conditions regyires @ ite ipspectibn by DLWC, then tie permit hatder ghall
. .pay ffce Drecolk hﬁﬂlﬁﬁfﬁ this inspsation. and all gulisequens breach

" inspicttient, 15

END OF CONDITIONS

Data\Works Document Numbar: 1781¢

t
I
|



VA/U8 Z0U4 11:38 FAX 81 2 98707288 PGTTWATER COUNCIL d604/004

- DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE, PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Rivers and Foreshores Improvement Act (1948)

General Terms of Approval

ERM 2004-4538
1 Golf Avenue, Mona Vale

DA Number: 108/04 LGA: Pittwater Council

1. All works proposed mmust be designed, constructed and operated to minimise
sedimentation, erosion and scour of the banks or bed of the watercourse and to minimise
adverse impacts on aquatic and riparian environments.

2. Frosion and sediment control measures are to be implemented prior to any works
commencing at the site and must be maintained, for as long as necessary after the
completion of works, to prevent sediment and dirty water entering the watercourse
entvironment. These control measures are to be in accordance with the requirements of
Council and best management practices as outlined in the NSW Department of Housing’s
“Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction™ Manual (1998) - the ‘Blue Boolk’,

3. The Part 3A Pemit from DIPNR is issued for works on FREEHOLD land ouly. This
Permit is null and void for any works on Crown Land.

4. Rehabilitation of the area in sccordance with the 3A Permit Conditions or any direction
from DIPNR is the responsibility of the Permit holder and owner or occupier of the land.

5. Work as executed survey plans of a professional standard and including information
required by DIPNR shall be provided to DIPNR on request.

6. If, in the opinion of a DIPNR officer, works are carried ont in such a manner that they may
damage or adversely affect the watercourse environment, the DIPNR. officer may issue an
oral or written direction to immediately stop all work/s.

7. If any DIPNR Part 3A Permit Conditions are breached, the Permit holder shall restore the
site in accordance with the Conditions and any other necessary remedial actions as
directed by DIPNR. If any breach of the Part 3A Permii Conditions requires a site
inspection by DIPNR, then the permit holder shall pay a fee prescribed by DIPNR for this

inspection and all subsequent breach inspections.

Special Conditions:
None

Lavel 11, 10 Valeatine Avenue - Paramatta NSW 2150
P O Box 3720, Parramatis NSW 2124
Tetephons : (02) 9895 7857 Facsimile ; (02) 9595 8255

DataWorks Documant Number; 17818




From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 94115420

PTY LTD
AB T/F BCA LDOJE UNIT TRUST

BUILDING REGULATION &
FIRE SAFETY ENGINEERS

Construction Certificate Application Form

(Part 4A Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979)

04/06/2004 09:32 #4858 P.004/012

LEVEL
71-73 ARCHER ETREET
CHATEWDDOD NSW 2087

ALL CORRERPONDENCE TO:
LoCKED BAG B
CHaATBWOOD NSW Z0O67

ABN 6 402 4569 940

PH. (D2} 9411 5360
Fax., (OZ) 9411 5420
E-MaiL: inrFO@BCALOGIC.COM. AL

. Suburb ertown i F

L e T seme T
i
- DRIMPS 1io 4o e L volimelfolio

f,_[wam\l——a%J UAW'{ . 1L

' You can find the Iot no., sectlon ‘DP/MPS no. and volumeﬁoha details ona map of the land or on the L
title documents for the: Iand Af you need addnt:onal raom; p[ease attach a schedule and/or a. map with -

- these’ detalls

BCA Logic Pty Ltd

Page 10of 9



From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 94115420 04/06/2004 09:32 #4838 P.005/012

Construction Certificate Application Form

S [3’_ detalled‘plans ofthe bualdlng (4 coples) SET R o
7. The plans must be drawn to a stiitable scale and conms fa general plan-and a biock plan..” .
: ";,The general plan of the bunldlng isidor T B PO T
"+ showa plan of each floor. section
e 'show each elevabon of the buﬂdmg

' e showthié level of the lowest ﬂoor the Ieve! of any yard or unbr.nlt area on that ﬂoor and ‘
5 the Ieve[ of the ground :

... indicate the fire safety and i' fre resastance measures {lf any) and the:r henght deS|gn
. and construchon e R ARt t s

i ;-Where You propose to a!ter add to or rebun'd a bur!dmg that is. already on the land or . :
modify plans that have already. been approved please mark ths genera! pian (by co!our or
:otherw.vse) to show the change you propose 1‘0 make s : e R

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 2 of 9



From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 34115420 04/06/2004 09:33 #488 P.006/012

Construction Certificate Application Form

ntenna,' wall

: shed' fence

bui ing- or-on the land. - -
/O the Iand allstof

4 - ‘ repo
- -onthe vity that Uccurs in the economy. Bur!dmg sranstfcs ah‘ow

- govemments and busmesses o] accurately.fdentffy marn areds of popu!atron gmwtb and ‘j :
: -demand for products nd serwces : : e

e _the cost of constructnon is Iess than $25 000

'_ . E ‘the bundlng will-be’ constructed for a pubhc authorlty and those who wIlI do the work are.; !
- empioyed by that’ public authonty

« the building will be constructed by or for a church or non~prot‘ it Drganasatlon and wull be _
buitt wholly or. par’dy by volunteers or

the bunldlng will be’ constructed by an owner—bu:lder S -13:- 55-3_ L

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 3 of 9



From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 94115420 04/06/2004 09:34 #488 P.007/012

Construction Certificate Appilication Form

Continued |

: f'The I:sz‘s of fire safety measure mu descnbe the exten capabmty and ths basis of_des;gn 0
: eac:h measure LT D . G

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 4 of 9



From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 94115420 04/06/2004 09:35 #483 P.008/012

Construction Certificate Applicati_on Form

Narmie, if you'aré riot the applicant.

: J ‘QN‘D\! V \“')N(j"-"‘“'_"“" |

- Under the felevant provisions of the Envirenmental Planiaing and Assessiment Regulation 2000,-you are #
required to appaint a “Principal Certifying Authosity” (PCA) before you carfy-out any building work. “You - %~
~--can appoint:a representative of BCA Logic Pty Ltd to be your PCA. Alternatively you aré-free to appoint-+ -
either Council or anothér accredited certifier, T e R T e ey

. Therole.of the PCA'is to ensure that building work has been executed in accordance with the R
- ' development consent, the approved.constructian certificaté and relevant:bdilding regulations: The PCA
* will carry outinspections and issue the occupati  certificate:. If you appoint and accredited certifierto
you g je other. accredited certifi

. Deyour PCA, you generally cannot change
8. Privacy Policy: . = =
o Thé firif:;j_ri-riat'io'n you brovi’déjih:thigtéﬁp'lié:a on Mfl'énable your application’to be assessed. by the -
“certifying authority. If the infoﬁnation.is‘-h’ot"provided,‘ym_.z_r appiication.may.not.be accepted. Please
contact the councll if the information . you have provided in your application is incorrect or changes.

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 50of 9



- From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 94115420 04/06/2004 09:35 #488 P.009/012

Construction Certificate Application Form

-(L\FO‘MlA.‘, | _ ¢
AN Ct.:.wg--‘aﬁ' ‘SDH'A ;

nihe construcion.of the 'n
RER Coder i Floer i

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 6 of 9



-From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD 61 2 94115420 04/06/2004 09:36 #488 P.010/012

Construction Certificate Application Form

‘Schedule of Current Essential Fire Safety Measures

panels, doors and hoppers to fire
resisting shafts
2 Automatic fail safe devices
3 Autamatic fire detection and alarm system
4 Autornatic fire suppression system (sprinkler
system}
5, .| Emergency lighting
6. Emergency litts
7 Emergency wamning and mtercommumcahon
system s \
g Exit signs s NS HAS
9. Fire control centres and rooms ’
10. Fire dampers
11. Fire doors
12. Fire hydrant system
13 Fire seals protecting openings in fire
i resisting components of the building
14. Fire shutters
15. Fire windows ) N
16. Fire hose reel system Mﬁﬁl -
17. Lightweight construction N i
18. Mechanical air handling systems _ .
19. ll;a::\l:)ss of travel, stairways, passageways or \‘3 c % (kg) {\—mw y(}
Perimeter vehicle access for emergenc -
20 vehicles Y '7(5 N C | .
21. Portable fire extinguishers s YN
22 Pressurisation system )
23. Required (automatic) exit doors
24, Safety curtains in proscenium openings
25. Sliding fire doors
26. Smoke and heat vents
27. Smoke control system
28. Smoke dampers .y
29 Smoke detectors and heat detectors S No
30. Smoke doors ' \ll
31. Solid core doors e Mo
32. Standby power system
33. Walt wetting sprinkler and drencher system
34. Warning and operational signs
35. OTHERS (specify)

Thas is an accurate statement of all existing essential fi ire or other safety measures lmplemented in the .
‘whole bulldlng and the Iand on which itis situated: '

~ Signaydrd: / T i Name P T
L4 Cé\f‘f“ \ 1 Lﬂ\.@.\ \\ucAL 1
- Date : : - SRR o o

Lls ag. 1

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 7 of 9



From:BCA LOGIC PTY LTD

Construction Certificate Application Form

61 2 94115420

04/06/2004 09:37 #4838 P.011/012

Schedule of Proposed Essential Fire Safety Measures

. Standar iber;
Access panels, doors and happers to fire
resisting shafts BCA Clause C3.13
Automatic fail safe devices Manufacturer's Specification
. : BCA Clause E2.2a, AS1670.1-
Automatic fire detection and alarm system 1895, AS3786-1993
4. SA;;'?enr:\E;hc fire suppression system (sprinkier BCA Clause E1.5, AS2116.1-1999
. BCA Clauses £4.2 & E4 4,
5. Emergency lighting \) ne AS/NZS52293.1-1998
Emergency lifts BCA Clause E3.4, AS1735.2-1997
7 Emergency warning and intercommunication BCA Clause E4.9, AS2220 Parts
) system 1and 2 - 1989
_ . - BCA Clauses E4.5 E4 6 & E4.8,
8. Exit signs \jed AS/INZS2293.1-1998
9. Fire control centres and rooms BCA Clause E1.8
10. Fire dampers AS/NZS1668.1-1998
11, Fire doors | '13§E;A7 Spec C3.4, AS/NZS51905.1-
12, Fire hydrant system .\l 0s BCA Clause E1.3, AS2419.1-1994
13 Fire seals protecting openings In fire resisting BCA Clause C3.15,
) components of the building Manufacturer's Specification
14, Fire shutters BCA Spec C3.4, AS1905.2-1989
15. Fire windows 8CA Spec C3.4
16. Fire hose reel system Jod BCA Clause E1.4, AS2441.1088
17. Lightweight construction ) Manufacturer's Specification
18. Mechanical air handling systems ASINZS1668.1-1998
Paths of travel, stairways, passageways or \{ ] .
19. ramps 0% BCA Section D
20. Peri_meter vehicle access for emergency 8CA Clause C2.4
vehicles ;
21. Portable fire extinguishers 1 0¢ BCA Clause E1.6, AS2444-1695
22. Pressurisation system ' AS/NZ51668.1-1998
23. Required {automatic) exit doors 155;50[8“8& D2.19, AS1670.1-
24, Safety curtains in proscenium openings BCA NSW Clause H101.10
25, Sliding fire doars BCA Clause C3.6
26. Smoke and heat vents BCA Spec E2.2¢, AS2665.1983
BCA Spec E2.2a, BCA Spec
27 Smoke control system E2.2b, AS/NZS1668.1-1998
28. Smoke dampers X AS/NZS1668.1-1998
29, Smoke detectors and heat detectors _w_“ ¢ BCA Clause E2.2a
30, Smoke doors M BCA Spec C3.4
31. Solid core doors g W BCA Clause C3.11
32. Standby power system ' BCA Spec G3.8 Clause 6
33. Wall wetting sprinkler and drencher system AS2118.1-1399

BCA Logic Pty Ltd

Page 8 of



FromiBUA LUGLIL PIY LID 61 2 94115420 04/06/2004 03:37 4488 P.012/012

Construction Certificate Application Form

‘Schedule of Proposed Essential Fire Safety Measures Continued "~ .

; tandard-nur
34, Warning and operational signs 2&% cc:;]gtf;i 25'323' EPEA Reg.
35. OTHERS (specify)

oy Recdved ;-1
Liech ¥-6.00

BCA Logic Pty Ltd Page 9 of 9
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Units 9, 11 & 12/ 5 Vuke Place Posatg] Address T

‘ 8 elephoneg (02)8970 111
XVARRIEWDOD NEW 2102 P.O. Box 882 Facspimiie (82))99751 71510
valon Customer Service Centro MONA VALE NSW 1860 Internat www, pittwaterlga.com.au
50A Qld Barrenjoey Reoad, AVALON 2137 DX 9018MONA VALE Email: pittwater_councli@pittwater.nsw.gov.au

Business Hours: DA No: N0108/04

8.00am to 6.00pm, Menday to Thureday
8.00am to 5.00pm, Friday

21 May 2004

MONA VALE GOLF CLUB
GOLF AVENUE
MONA VALE NSW 2103

Dear Sir/fMadam

Development Application for additions to maintenance shed at MONA VALE GOLF
COURSE 1 GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE NSW 2103.

| am pleased to advise that this application has been approved and | attach for your
assistance a copy of the Development Consent, the conditions of approval and a copy of
the approved plan.

As building works are involved, prior to proceeding with the proposal, it will be necessary
for you to lodge a Construction Centificate Application with either Council or an aceredited
Certifier.

| take this opportunity to direct your attention to Section B of the Consent which details the
matters to be satisfied prior to issue of the Construction Certificate.

In addition, pursuant to the provisions of Section 80(10A), of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act, 1979, the Long Service Levy payable under Section 34 of the
Building and Construction Industry Long Service Payments Act, 1996, must be paid prior
to issue of the Construction Certificate.

Based on your stated value of development ie $91500, the Long Service Levy payable is

$183.00. In the event that you have paid this levy direct to the Building Services
Corporation, | will require proof of that direct payment,

Please note that same sections of the Consent may require the lodgement of Building
Component Certificates at various stages of the development. These Certificates must be
returned to Council or the Accredited Certifier prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate or
Subdivision Certificate. You should also note that both Council and the Accredited
Certifier will charge a fee for acknowledging compliance with conditions and the
issue of the Occupation or Subdivision Certificates. . You must nominate either
Council or an aceredited certifier prior to commencing work.

You will be required to notify Council a minimum of 2 days prier to your commengcing work
on the site.



Iif there are any matters relating to this approval which require further explanation, please
contact me prior to commencing work on the site.

Yours fait

; Charles Scott - Consultant
2" DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

A o AL
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Pittwater Council s xoer e
Al Correspondence to be addressed to General Manager

Units 9, 11 & 12/ 5 Vuko Place Postal Address Telephonse (02)9970 1111

WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 P.C. Box BB2 Facsimile (02) 9870 7150

Avalon Customer Service Cantre MONA VALE NSW 1660 Internet www.plttwaiariga.com.au

59A Old Barrenjoey Road, AVALON 2167 DX 8018MONA VALE Email: pittwatar_council@ pittwater.nsw.gov.au

CONSENT NO: N0108/04
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING & ASSESSMENT ACT, 1879 (AS AMENDED)
NOTICE TQ APPLICANT OF DETERMINATION
OF A DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Applicant's Name and Address:
MONA VALE GOLF CLUB, GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE NSW 2103
Being the applicant in respect of Development Application No NO108/04

Pursuant to section 80(1) of the Act, notice is heraby given of the determination by Pittwater Council, as
the consent authority, of Devalopment Application No NO108/04 for:

additions to maintenance shed

At:

RES 45244

MONA VALE GOLF COURSE 1 GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE NSW 2103

Pecision:

The Development Application has been determined by the granting of consent based on information
provided by the applicant in support of the application, including the Statement of Environmental Effects,
and in accordance with pians numbered 41450A8P, 41450A dated 24/10/03 prepared by Nomad
Manufactured Buildings, as amended in red (shown clouded) or as modified by any conditions of this
consent.

In accordance with Part A3 "Classification of Buildings and Structures" of the Building Code of Australia,
it has been determined that the bullding or part subject of this consent has a Class § Classification.

The reason for the imposition of the attached conditions is to ensure that the development consented to
is carried out in such a manner as to achieve the objectives of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 (as amended), pursuant to section 5(a} of the Act, having regard to the relevant
matters for consideration contained in section 78C of the Act and the Environmental Planning
Instruments applying to the land, as well as section 80A of the Act which authorises the imposing of the
consent conditions.

Endor of date of consent 21/05/2004

Angus%sbrdon
GENERAL MANAGER

Per. M EDM@V% .

Best & Most Progressive Council in NSW - Winner 2003 3 4uedt ot iweerd
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All Correspondence to be addressed to General Manager

Units 8, 11 & 12/ 5 Vuko Place Fostal Address Telephona {02)9570 1111

WARRIEWOOD NSwW 2:}02 7.0, Box 882 Facsimila (062) 9970 7150

Avalon Gustomer Eervice Centre MONA VALE NSW 1680 Intgrmet www.pittwatariga.com.au

£8A Old Barrenjosy Road, AVALON 2107 DX 2018MONA VALE Email. pittwater_council@ pittwater.nsw.gov.au

. CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT
Th'ls Consent is not an approval to commence bullding work. The works associated with
thie consent can only commence following the issue of the Construction Certificate.

A. PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

Al ili works are to be carried out in accordance with the requiraments of tive Building Code of
ustralia.

A4, To aliow a principal certifying authority or another certifying authority time to carry out critical
stage inspections required by the principal certifying authority, the principal contractor far the
butlding site, or the owner builder must notify the principal certifying authority at least 48 hours
before buiiding work is commenged at the site if a critical stage inspection is required before the
commencement of the work, in accordance with clause 152 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Ragulation 2000.

B. MATTERS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

NOTE: The issue of partial or limited Construction Certificates is not permissible under the
terms of this consent unless otherwise specifically stated. All outstanding matters
referred to in this section are to be submitted to the accredited certifier together.
Incomplete Construction Certificate applications/details can not be accepted.

o0, QA Iy
ustralia and the conditions of the D
of the Construction Certificate.

iligsrthat comply in all respects with the Building Code of

eveiopment Consent are to be submitted prior to the release

B33. The finished surface materials, including colours and texture of any building, shall blend with the
surrounding and/or natural materials and shall be non-gtare. Three copies of a specification shall

be submitted with the Construction Certificate application in the form of EESENeduE of-Finishesi

B60. Three sets of Structural Engineering details relating to the footings, structural framing are to be

submitted prior to release of the Construction Certificate. ¥ESREsiN Ehget is to be signed byily
e Bractising Structiral Engineer with corporate membership of the Institute of Engineers
Australia (M.1.E), or who is eligible to becoms a corporate member and has appropriate
experience and competence in the related field.

C. MATTERS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK
NOTE:it is an offence to commence works prior to issue of a Construction Certificate.

C25. A permit under Part 3A of the Rivers and Foreshores Improvement Act. 1948 is required from
the Department of infrastrugture, Planning and Natural Resources in relation to this development.
You wilt find attached the Department's "General Terms of Approval” which are required {0 be
included as part of any consent given by Council.

NOTE: !f the plans are amended and there is a change to any works proposed within 40 metres
of a waterway, Council needs to contact the Department to ascertain if the amended

plans will require a fresh review.

The General Terms of Approval is not the actual permit and therefore a permit application is

Best & Most Progressive Council in NSW - Winner 2603 Pllsett 5l wenedd
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Lnits 8, 11 & 12/ 5 Vuko Placs Postai Addregs Telephone (02)897C 1111
WARRIEWOOD NEW 2102 F.O. Box 882 Facsimile (02) 9970 7180
Avalon Customer Service Centre MONA VALE NSW 1660 internst www.pittwater!ga.com.au
£8A Oid Barrenjoey Road, AVALON 2107 X 9018MONA VALE Email pitwater_councl @ pittwater. nsw.gov.au

G27,

G28.

G29.

development to which it refers is not commenced within two (2) years after the date of approval,
provided that Council may, if good cause be shown, grant an extension of renewal of such
consent beyond such period.

NOTE: Council may be prepared to consider an extension of this Consent period for a further 12
manths, however, the request for extension would have to be received during the initial 2 year
period.

To ascertain the date upon which the determination becomes effactive, refer to Section 83 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (as amended).

Should any of the determination not be acceptable, you are entitled to request reconsideration
under Section 82A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1879. Such request o
Council must be made in writing together with a $500 fee, within 1 year from the date of
determination.

If you are dissatisfied with this decision, Section 87 of the Envirormental Planning and
Assessment Act, 1979, gives you a right of appeal to the Land and Environment Court within 12
months of the date of endorsement of this Consent.

Rest & Maost Progressive Council in NSW - Winner 20103 Blucotty ok rirred
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59A Qid Barranjoey Rosd, AVALON 2107 DX 9018MONA VALE Email: plttwater_council @ pittwater.naw.gov.au

D11,

D12.

D20.

D21,

025,

D32
D33.
D42,
D43.
D74.

D75.

required to be made to the Department prior to commencement of work. Information regarding
the above may be obtained by contacting the Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Natural
Resources, 10 Valentine Avenue, Parramatta, NSW, 2150 or PO Box 3720, Parramatta, NSW,
2124, Telephone (02) 9895 6211, Facsimile (02) 8895 7281.

CONDITIONS TO MINIMISE THE IMPACT OF THE DEVELOPMENT ON THE NATURAL AND
BUILT ENVIRONMENT

Any proposeéj demdiition works shall be carried out in aceordance with the requirements of
AS2601-1891 "The Demolition of Structures".

Amongst others, precautions to be taken shall include compliance with the requirements of the
WorkCover Authority of New South Wales, including but not limited to:

1. Protection of site workers and the general public.

2. Erection of hoardings where appropriate.

3. Asbestos handling and disposal where applicable.

4, Any disused service connections shall be capped off,

Council is to be given 48 hours written notice of the destination/s of any excavation or demolition
material. The disposal of refuse Is to be 1o an approved waste disposal depat. :

In order to ensura safe handling of asbestos materials, the re-use or sale of asbestos building
materials is prohibited,

Temporary sedimentation and erosion controls are to be constructed prior to commencement of
any work to eliminate the discharge of sediment from the site,

Sedimentation and erosion controls are fo be effectively maintained at all times during the course
of construction and shalt not be removed until the site has bean stabilised or landscaped to the
Principal Certifying Authority's satisfaction.

If the soil conditions require it, retaining walls associated with the erection or demoilition of a
buiiding or other approved methods of preventing the movement of the soil, must be provided
with adequate provision made for drainage.

No fill is to be introduced within the drip line of cancpy trees on the site.

No fill is o be introduced in the area of native vegetation or hablitat remaining on the site.
Roafs to all structures are to be of dark grey, brown and/orBBERTENGES only.

All colours are to be in accordance with Section D 9.3 of Pittwater 21 DCP,

A sign is to be erected in a prominent position on the site stating that unauthorised entry to the
work site is prohibited and showing the name of the person in charge of the work site and a
telephone number at which that person may be contacted outside working hours. No sign is
required where works are internal only or where the premises are occupied continuously during
and outside warking hours.

Toilet facilities are to be provided at or in the vicinity of the work site during the duration of the
development.

Boyt & Most Progrescive Council in NSW - Winner 2003 Tt bt T ieiser el
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WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 PO, Box 882 Facsimije (02) 9970 7150
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59A QOld Barrenjoey Road, AVALON 2107 DX 8018MONA VALE Emall: pittwater_council @ pittwater. nsw.gov.ay

D76. A stamped copy of the approved plans is to be kept on the site at all times, during construction,

D85. All externai glazing is to have a maximum reflectivity index of 25%.

D89. The hours of construction are restricted to between the hours of 7.00am and 5.00pm Monday -

Friday and 7.00am to 1.00pm on Saturdays. No works are to be carried ogt on Sundays or
Public Holidays. Internal building work may be carried out at any time outside these ll'loursi
subject to noise emissions from the building or works not being audible at any adjoining
boundary.

D164. All stormwater is to be piped 1o the existing system.

D219. No skip bins or materials are to be storad on Council's Road Reserve.

E10.

MATTERS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

NOTE: The issue of interim or partial O¢cupation Certificates is not permissible within the
terms of this consent unless otherwise specifically stated. Prior to the issue of an
Occupation Certificate the principal certifying authority is to ensure that Council’s
assets, including road, kerb and gutter and drainage facilities adjacent or near to
the site have not been damaged as a result of the works. Where such damage has
occurred, it is to be repaired to Council's written satisfaction prior to the issue of
an Occupation Gertificate or suitable arrangements put in place to effect those
repairs at a future date to Council’s written satisfaction, Should this process not be
followed, Council will pursue action against the principal accredited certifier In
relation to the recovery of costs to effect such works.

NOTE: It is an offence to occupy the building or part thereof to which this consent relates
prior to issue of an Occupation Certificate.

A certificate prepared by an appropriate qualified person is to be submitted for the foliowing
building components, certifying to the satisfaction of Council or the accredited certifier that the
nominated works have been carried out in accordance with the Building Code of Australia,
relevant Australian Standards and any conditions of Development Consent. Works are not to
progress past this point until Council or the Accredited Certifier has confirmed that this condition
has been satisfied (sae copy of form attached).

Where this canfirmation of compliance is issued by a private certifier for the purposes of kaeping
a public record, a copy of the letter is to be forwarded to Council within 5 warking days of the date
of issue.

E10d. Footings/slabs/piers/retaining walls  FN-1

E10f. Wall, roof frames and window iocation FM-1
E10k. Balustrading adequacy BA-1
E£100. Roof ridge levsls RL-1

E12b. BCA certification BCA-1

E16.

On completion of the erection of the building, the Owner of the building shall submit to Council or

Best & Most Progressive Council in NSW - Winrier 2003 2 bucr 2 Frowne!
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E31,

E88.

G1.
G5.

(G23.

G24.

G285,

Gz26.

the accredited cerififfiiiEifeiBafety Contificatewith Taspect to each essential fire safety
measure instalied in association with the buliding - as listed on the Fire Safety Schedule, Such
certificate must be received by Councll or the accredited certifier prior to occupation of the

building.

Copies of the Fire Safety Certificate(s) must also be forwardsd by the Owner to the
Commissioner of the NSW Fire Brigades, and coples displayed in a prominent location specified
in the schedule, within the building. ‘

The owner must also submit a copy of the Fire Safety Certificate to Councit and the
Commissioner of the NSW Fire Brigades on an annual basis from the date of issue of the
Occupation Certificate.

Prior to the issue of the Occupation Cartificate, an Accredited Certifier/Licensed Builderis to
certify to the satisfaction of Council or the Accredited Certifier that the attached requirements of
Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Natural Resources, dated 24/03/2004 have been

satisfiad.

The building is not to be occupied or used until an Qccupation Certificate has been issued,
confirming that the project complies with the relevant etandards and the conditions of
development consent. The request for an Occeupation Certificate is to be accompanied by a copy
of all of the Compliance Certificates required by the conditions of development consant (see copy
of form attached).

MATTERS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATE

Nil

ADVICE
You are reminded of your obligations under the provisions of the Disability Discrimination Act.

This approval does not prejudice any action in réspect of upgrading the building pursuant to the
provisions of the Section 1218 of the Environmantal Planning and Assessment (Amendment)
Act, 1987.

Failure to comply with the relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act, 1979 (as amended) and/or the conditions of this Development Consent may result in the
serving of penalty notices (on-the-spot fines) undsr the summary offences provisions of the
above legislation or legal action through the Land and Environmeant Court, again pursuant to the
above legislation. '

The applicant is also advised to contact the varlous supply and utility authorities, ie Sydney
Water, Sydney Electricity, Telstra etc. to enquire whether there are any underground utility
services within the proposed excavation area. |

Itis the Project Manager's responsibility {0 ensure that all of the Component
Certificates/certification issued during the course of the project are lodged with Council. Failure
1o comply with the condltions of approval or lodge the Component Certificates/certification will
prevent Council from issuing the Occupation Certificate or the Building Certificate.

In accordance with Section 80A(1)(d) and (e) of the Act, any consent given shali be void if the



Pittwater Council
Final Inspection Request

DA No: NO108/04
CC No:

Property: MONA VALE GOLF COURSE 1 GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE
NSW 2103

(Mailing Address)
being the owner of the site,

request that Council conduct a final inspection of the site and confirm that all building
works and site landscaping have been completed, with a view to issuing the Occupation
Certificate.

For access to the site, please contact:

Name: ... PRONGS oo

NOTE:

' Prior to lodging this request, you are advised to ensure that all component certificates
required by the conditions of development consent have been submitted to Council.
Failure to lodge any of these certificates will prevent Council from carrying out the
final inspection.

Council will charge a fee for the issue of an QOccupation Certificate,

Signature ..., Date ..o

FOCC  $250.00



Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No:  N0108/04

CC No;

Property: MONA VALE GOLF COURSE 1 GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE
NSW 2103

Footings/Slabs/Piers/Retaining Walls

FN-1

b O o
(Name) (Business)

at

{Mailing Address)
being an:
O accredited certifier

3 practising structural engineer

with corporate membership of the Institute of Engineers Australia (MIE), or eligible to become a
Corporate member and having appropriate experience and competence in the related fisld, my
qualifications being:

hereby certify that the footingsislabslpiers/retaining wails/other have been constructed in
accordance with the engineers details nominated on the Construction Certificate or where not
nominated, Part 3.2 "Footings and Slabs" of the Building Code of Australia Housing Provisions, AS
<870-1996 "Residential Slabs and Footings”, AS 3600-1984 "Concrete Structures” and the
relevant conditions of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this component
of the project.

Signature Date ........ . .



@

Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No: N0108/04

CC No:

Property: MONA VALE GOLF COURSE 1 GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE
NSW 2103

Wall, Roof Frames and Window Location

FM-1

O e,
(Narne) (Business)

at
(Mailing Address)

being an:
O accredited certifier
O licensed builder

my qualifications being:

hereby certify that the timber/steel wall and roof frames have been designed and constructed in
accordance with Part 3.4 "Framing" of the Building Code of Australia Housing Provisions, relevant
Australian Standards ie, Stee! framing - AS 3623-1993 "Domestic metal framing" or AS 4100-1998
"Steel structures” or AS/NZS 4600 "Cold formed Stee! Structures” or Timber framing - AS 1684.
1982 "National timber framing code", the relevant conditions of Davelopment Consent and that the
window iocations are in accordance with those shown on the approved Development Consent
plans.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this component
of the project.

Signature ... . Date .............cocoeiiil,

TTo B s ——
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Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No: N0108/04
CC No:

Property: MONA VALE GOLF COURSE 1 GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE
NSW 2103

Balustrading Adequacy

BA-1
L e of........ e e e
(Name) (Business)
at
(Maiting Address)
being an:
a accreditad certifier

] structural engineer

with corporate membership of the Institute of Engineers Australia (MIE), or eligible to become a
Corporate member and having appropriate experience and competence in the related field, my
qualifications being:

hereby certify that the balustrading has been designed and constructed in accordance with Part
3.9.2 "Baiustrades" of the Building Code of Australia Housing Provisions, AS 1170.1-1988
"Minimum design loads on structures - Dead and iive loads and load combinations”, and the
relevant conditions of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately quaiified and experienced to provide the certification for this component
of the project,

Signature ... Date .....



Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No: NO0O108/04

CC No;

Property: MONA VALE GOLF COURSE 1 GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE
NSW 2103

Roof Ridge Levels

RL-1

T of
(Name)

(Business)
at
(Malling Address)

being a gualified surveyor, my qualifications being:

hereby certify that the roof ridge levels comply with the levels nominated on the approved plans
or by any condition of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this component
of the project.

Signature ... Date .........................



Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No: N0O108/04

CC No:

Property: MONA VALE GOLF COURSE 1 GOLF AVENUE MONA VALE
NSW 2103

Building Code of Australia Certification
Class 2-9

BCA-1

(Name) (Busmess)

at
{(Mailing Address)

being an:
O accredited certifier
0 fire engineer

my gualifications being:

hereby certify that the davelopment has been Inspected and found o have been constructed in
accordance with the provisions of the Building Code of Australia, any standards adopted by
reference within the Building Code of Australia, approved Development Consent ptans and any
conditions of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this component
of the project.

Signature ... Date ........

LTnp JT09 ATV vvnw T



EXTERIOR

Roofing
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Downpipes
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Wall Sheeting
Windows
Hand Rails
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Window Reveals/Arch
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DOCUMENT NO: 005/SV
CLIENT:
DATE:

NOMAD COMPLEXES - STEEL
GENERAL
The buildings are standard Nomad -Fransportable modules. The units are of a standard
procuction type as is normally accepted by NSW Gover: 1ent and Private Education
Authorities. As a standard unit the modules conform to all i inufacturer's specification for
materials.
This specification has generally been broken into two major sections:

1, Site preparation, services and finishings.

2 A specification of materials used in the transportable moduies.

1. SITE PREPARATION, SERVICES AND FINISHINGS

Extent of Work

Supply, erection and completion of transportable modules, as shown in approved
drawings.

Regulations, Notices and Fees
The owner shall pay all fees to Council, Water Board, Ne'v
South Wales Fire Brigade and any other authorities.

Insurance
Nomad will take out all necessary insurances in respect f
transit works and public risk during construction.

Set Qut
Nomad will be responsible for the accuracy of the set out of the works from clients
marker peq. <

The check survey, if required is to be the responsibility of the owner.



MATERIALS USED IN TRANSPORTABLE MODULES

Chassis and Fioor Units
The floor system is the standard Nomad complex gaivs lised
steel system.

The perimeter bearers are 200-24 or 150-24mm, depending on module length,
rolled 'C'-channel sections.

The joists are 1.5mm thick rolled channel sections, welded
at a maximum of 600mm centres to penmeter bearers.

Floors are to be lined with 18mm T&G structural floorpiy
glued and screwed to floor joists.

Prefabricated Wall and Ceiling Units

These are standard BHP galvanised 75mm x 32mm x 1.2mm thick

steel sections and are to be manufactured, erected and braced to

the manufacturer's specification. Ceiling panels are to be manufactured
as per wall frames and fitted with graded battens to take the roof decking.

EXTERNAL LININGS

Wail Linings
These shall be off white Colorbond stegl Panelrib, fixed orizontally and fitted to
the manufacturer's specification. Colours are available.

All jeining caps are to be BHP Colorbond of a selected colour.

Roof Linings

The roof linings are to be .47mm Zincalume Trimclad screw

fixed to the manufacturer's specification, at the required pitch and support centres.
Opticnal Colerbond finish,

Flashings
All flashings are to be BHP Colorbond where fitted as module
Joins, comer caps and barge capping. All flashings and extemal linings are

'

specifically designed to stop the ingress of water and vermin.

Ali soffits, where fitted are to be finished in 4.5mm painte: 1 fibre cement glued and
screwed to manufacturer's specification.




INTERNAL LININGS

Wail Linings
Walls to all areas are lined with pre-finished, polyester coated, ply sheeting giued
and screwed with joints seated in PVC H moulds.

All sheets are to be fixed to studs to the standard Nomiad detail.
Optionat linings include Plasterboard, Villaboard or tilir. 3.

Ceiling Linings
Ceiling linings are pre-finished Mono White ply sheeting glued and screw fixed to
the manufacturer's recommendation. Al joints are to be seated in PVC H mould.
Optional linings include Plasterboard in H moulds or set.

Windows
The windows are standard Nomad face fixed strengthened aluminum sash
horizontal sliding type.

All windows are brown or white acrylic, with timber reveals

and include flyscreens.

All windows are to be fixed in the standard method and cautked and sealed
with a Mastic sealant.

Powdercoat finished Security Bar Screens an optional extra.
DOORS

External Doors

These will be a nominally 40mm thick Solid core waterproof door in a paint finish
fitted to a two hinge ERG steel jamb. The doors will bs.tted with a Lane entrance
lock set.

Colorbond or Glass Sliding doors may be fitted.

Internal Doors

Where required these will be 35mm thick hollow core doors in a paint finish
fitted to timber jambs on two hinges with Lanes passage sets.

Optional Solidcore doors.*

Internal Trims

Quads and comices are to be standard, to match intermnal linings.

All architrave’s and intemal cover moulds will be timber in a stain or paint finish.
3



Gutters and Downpipes

Alt gutters are to be overflow fascia type in a Colorbond
finish with similarly coloured 100mm x S0mm downpipes at
no more than 9m centres, fixed to the building on site.

Fioor Coverings

Where floor coverings are required, they will be 2mm thick
welded sheet vinyl in standard colours to be selected by the
client.

e

Carpet or other finishes can be supplied as an option.

Insulation
S0mm thick Insulwool “Fattbatts” are fitted to external walls and
Builders Blanket to ceilings as an option.

Temporary Services

The owner will provide ali temporary services for the
duration of the contract by way of access to the power
supply and water,

On completion, Nomad shall clean the building and the
adjacent site and clean and leave all installations in
correct working order.

Concreter
All concreting is to be carried out in accordance with the
relevant S A A codes.

Pads - Concrete or Brick
Subject to site conditions

Concrete pads are to be 400mm x 400mm x 300mm deep minimum.

Brick pads are to be a minimum of two (2) courses of 350mm x
350mm brickwork.

Piers

To be 225mm and 350mm x 225mm brick piers with cement joints.
Stairs and Landings :

Where shown on the drawings, a timber stair and landing is

to be constructed to separate details and is to have a steel
handrail.




Verandahs
Verandah posts are to be constructed from 40 or 50mm galvanised
RHS, and fitted with steel handrails, subject to application.

Verandah floors are to be constructed from treated pine
timber slats.

Plumber and Drainer
All drainage is to be taken to the street or to the sump,
(by owner), but is to be at the direction of the Council.

Eiectrician

All wiring is to conform to relevant S AA codes and is to

be fixed in a method as directed by Nomad, and the Electrical
Authority. The Electrician is to run all services to one or
more junction boxes on the exterior or the interior of the
modules (at the direction of the authorities) for connection

to power.

Note: ltems or finishes that are not covered in this stardard specification will be

itemised in a separate addendum attached to this specification. Covered in the
attached proposal.

NOMAD MANUFACTURED BUILDINGS




MONA VALE GOLF CLUB (Cont.)...

MATERIAL CONTENT

External Lining

Walls — Colorbond Panel Rib
Roof - Colorbond Trimdek.
Colorbond gutters and downpipes

Internal Linings

Walls — 6mm Versilux painted
Ceilings — Pre-painted plywood
Cornice — Painted timber

Floor Covering

Welded sheet vinyl with a 100mm high coving to all walls

Insulation
R1.5 insulation batts to the roof area
Windows
5 only 1800 x 1400 Aluminium pre-painted sliding sash windows
1 only 1200 x 1400 “ “ “
2 only 1200 x 600 “ « “
1 only 1200 x 900 Internal windows
Security screens have been allowed on 5 windows.
Doors
4 only solid core external doors in a paint finish, including locksets
2 only hollow core internal doors in a paint finish plus latchsets
1 only cavity slider door
Air Conditioning
Split systems to suit
Cupboards

1 only laminated cupboard 1200 long x 450 deep

1 only “ “ 5.4 metres long x 600 deep
1 only overhead cupboard 3000 long x 300 deep



MONA VALE GOLF CLUB (Cont.)...

Electrics
14 only 1 x 36 watt Fluoro’s
2 only external Fluoro’s
10 only 10 amp double GPQO’s
4 only 15 amp single GPO’s
Earth leakage to board
Smoke detectors (battery type)
Connection back to main board

Fittings
1 only 80 litre H.W. unit
1 only 50 cup Autoboil
1 only 900 x 900 Skylite
1 only 450 x 450 Skylite
1 set of drawers in lunch room cupboard
1 timber seat in toilet
1 only floor waste to toilet
1 only Ceramic W.C. with P.V.C. seat and cistern
1 only toilet roll holder
1 only stainless steel hand basin
2 only double bowl stainless steel sinks

External Fittings
Timber slatted verandah

Timber steps where shown

Connection of sewer, stormwater and water to existing lines
Brick piers in cement mortar

Cut out and trim opening in existing toilet area for access
Pre-painted steel handrail to verandah and steps

Note:
Council Fees etc. will be paid by the Golf Club as due




BCA Compliance

1/

2/

3/

4/

5/

6/

7/

8/

9/

10/

Materials, linings, surface finishes used in the works will comply with the fire hazard
properties in accordance with Specification C1.10 of the BCA.

At the completion of the project certificates will be submitted detailing compliance
with this specification.

The dimensions of exits and paths of travel to exits will be provided in accordance
with D1.6 of BCA96.

The construction of the EDB’s will be in accordance with D2.7 of BCA96 with
the enclosure bounded by a non combustible or fire protective covering and smoke
seals provided around the perimeter of the doors.

The width of all stairways will be 1.0m measured clear of all handrails or balustrades
in accordance with D2.9 of BCA96.

The stair dimensions throughout the development will be in accordance with D2.13
of BCA96.

Landings and door thresholds will be constructed in accordance with D2.14 and
DC.15 of BCA96

The handrails and balustrades to the proposed non ire isolated stair and balcony
throughout the building will be in accordance with D2.16 and D2.17 of BCA96
being 1.0m above any landing or balcony and 865mm above the stair nosings and not
contain any gaps that would permit a 125mm sphere to pass through.

The door latching mechanisms to the proposed required exit doors will be in
accordance with D2.21 of BCA96.

Disabled persons access will be be provided via the existing workshop area and a
disabled person’s sanitary facility will be constructed in accordance with AS1428.1.
Circulation spaces to all accessible doorways will also be provided in accordance

With AS1428.1 and clear width of all doorways required for disabled access will

be 800mm measured clear of all door jambs and the like in accordance with AS1428.1.

Disabled persons signage will be provided throughout the development in
accordance with Specification D3.6 of BCA96.
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BCA Compliance...Cont..

11/ Tactile indicators will be provided on all stairs in accordance with D3.8 of BCA96
and AS1428.4

12/ One disabled person’s car space will be provided in accordance with D3.5 of BCA96
and AS2890.1 adjacent to the workshop forecourt area.

13/ Waterproofing of the wet areas will be carried out in accordance with AS3740 and
F1.7 of BCA96.
Electrical Services Consultant to Certify

14/ Exit signage and emergency lighting will be installed throughout the development
in accordance with E4.2, E4.4, E4.5, E4.6, E4.8 of BCA96 and AS2293.1 — 1998

15/ Artificial lighting will be installed throughout the development in accordance with
AS1680 and F4.4 of BCA96.
Hydraulic Services Consultant to Certify

16/ Storm water drainage will be provided in accordance with F1.1 of BCA96
and AS3500.

17/ A fire hydrant system will provide suitable protection and coverage to the
development in accordance with E1.3 of BCA96 and AS2419.1.

18/ One fire hose reel will be installed to serve the subject development in
accordance with E1.4 of BCA96 and AS2441 located 4.0m from a dedicated exit.

19/ Portable Fire Extinguishers will be installed in accordance with E1.6 of
BCA96 and AS2444.2001.
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Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

PART1 BASIS OF ASSESSMENT

1.1 Location and Description

The buiiding development, the subject of this report, is located within
the existing grounds of the Mona Vale Golf Course located at 1 Golf
Avenue, Mona Vale.

The proposed construction consists of a 140m? addition to the existing
workshop building to be used for office accommodation.

1.2 Purpose

The purpose of this report is to assess the design proposal against the
Deemed-to-Satisfy provisions of the BCA, and to clearly outline those
areas where compliance is not achieved.

1.3 Building Code of Australia

This report is based on the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of the
Building Code of Australia 2004 Edition incorporating N.S.W. variations
where applicable.

1.4 Limitations

This report does not include, nor imply, any detailed or assessment for
design, compliance or upgrading for: -

(a) the structural adequacy or design of the building;
(b) the inherent derived fire-resistance ratings of any proposed
structural elements of the building (unless specifically referred to);

and

(c) the design basis and/or operating capabilities of any proposed
electrical, mechanical or hydraulic fire protection services.

This report does not include, or imply compliance with:

(a) the Disability Discrimination Act;

(b) Demolition Standards not referred to by the BCA,;

(c) Occupational Health and Safety Act;

(d) Construction Safety Act; and

(e} Reguirements of other Regulatory Authorities including, but not

limited to, Telstra, Sydney Water, Electricity Supply Authority,
WorkCover, RTA, Council and the like.

BCA Logic Pty Lid - Page 1-



Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vaie

1.5 Design Documentation

This report has been based on the following design documentation.

Architectural Plans Prepared by Nomad Manufactured Buildings dated 24" October 2003

41450A A Propo§ed Extenglon to Existing Workshop Facilities — Floor Plans /
Elevations / Sections
ZT450AS 1 A Site Plan

Architectural / BCA Compiliance Specification issued by Nomad
Manufactured Buildings dated 10" June 2004.

e Structural Engineers Design Certification dated 7™ June 2004 issued
by David Cooper.

+ Nomad Complexes Steel Document / Specification document
005/SV.

» Nomad Material Content / Specification document.

BCA Logic Pty Ltd - Page 2-




Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb 1 Golf Avenue,

Mona Vale

PART 2

21

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

BUILDING DESCRIPTION

For the purposes of the Building Code of Australia 2004 the
development may be described as follows.

Rise in Storeys (Clause C1.2)
The subject building has a rise in storeys of one (1).

Classification (Clause A3.2)
The building has been classified as follows.

. . Class | . Level |- ..  Description: -
Part Ground .
5 Floor Office Usage
Par Ground
8 Floor Workshop

Effective Height (Clause A1.1)
The buiiding has an effective height of less than 25 metres.

Type of Construction Required (Table C1.1)
Type C Construction.

Floor Area and Volume Limitations (Table C2.2)
The building is subject to maximum floor area and volume limits of:-

e (lass 5 - Maximum Floor Area 3,000m2
Maximum Volume 18,000m°
o Class 8 - Maximum Floor Area 2,000m?
Maximum Volume 12,000m°

BCA Logic Pty Ltd - Page 3-



Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

PART 3 ESSENTIAL FIRE OR OTHER SAFETY MEASURES

The following fire or other safety measures are required to be installed
in, or to serve, the subject building. This schedule may be used as the
Fire Safety Schedule for the proposed building.

_ ustralian Stz

1 Emeraancy liahtin BCA Clauses E4.2 & E4 4,

: gency lighting ASINZS2293.1-1998
2 Exit sians BCA Clauses E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8,

: S AS/INZ$2293.1-1998
3. Fire hydrant system BCA Clause £1.3, AS2419.1-1994
4. Fire hose reel system BCA Clause E1.4, AS2441-1988
5 faant'nhpsso‘c travel, stairways, passageways or BCA Section D
6. Portable fire extinguishers BCA Clause E1.6, AS2444-19985

BCA Logic Pty Ltd - Page 4-



Ref No: - 04162-r1/sh 1 Golf Avenue,
Mcna Vale

PART 4 FIRE RESISTANCE LEVELS

The following fire resistance levels {FRL's} are required for the various
structural elements throughout the building.

tem~ . . .. | Class5: | Class8
External walls Load bearing

greater than 3.0m to a fire Nil FRL Nil FRL
source feature

Floors Nil FRL Nil FRL
Roofs Nil FRL Nil FRL

BCA Logic Pty Lid - Page 5-



Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

PART 5 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The architectural and structural design documentation as referred to in this
report has been assessed against the applicable provisions of the Building
Code of Australia 2004 and it is considered that such documentation complies
or is capable of complying (as outlined in Annexure A) with that Code.

It should be noted that the attached detailed BCA assessment is primarily of
the proposed extension and not of the individual BCA compliance clauses of
the existing development. However where appropriate reference has been
made to the level of compliance of the existing building.

In accordance with Clause 143 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Act 2000 there is an obligation on the Accredited Certifier to ensure that with
proposed alteration and additions to existing buildings, that the current level of
occupant fire and life safety, and structural performance is not reduced.
Following the assessment of the above referenced documentation in Point 1.5
and recent on site inspections we would confirm that with the proposed
alterations and additions the current level of fire safety and structural
performance will not be reduced, and will in fact be significantly improved in
accordance with the relevant provisions of BCA96.

Sig

Stuart Boyce
Director
BCA Logic Pty Limited

BCA Logic Pty Ltd - Page 6-




Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

ANNEXURE A

DETAILED ASSESSMENT OF THE
DEEMED-TO-SATISFY PROVISIONS OF BCA96

BCA Logic Pty Ltd - Page 7-



Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb 1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

BUILDING ASSESSMENT

Outlined below is a detailed assessment of the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
of the Building Code of Australia 2004 (BCA) including the N.S.W. variations
where applicable.

All Deemed-to-Satisfy clauses that are applicable to the subject building have
been referred to below, including a comment adjacent to each clause of the
proposal’s ability to satisfy each respective clause.

The abbreviations outlined below have been used in the following tables.

N/A - Not Applicable. The Deemed-to-Satisfy clause does not
apply to the subject building.

Complies - The relevant provisions of the Deemed-to-Satisfy clause
have been satisfied by the proposed design.

CRA - ‘COMPLIANCE READILY ACHIEVABLE'. ltis considered
that there was not enough information included in the
documentation to accurately determine strict compliance
with the individual clause requirements. However, subject
to noting the requirements of each clause, compliance can
be readily achieved.

This information may be included in other documentation,
which was not forwarded to this office for assessment,
such as door schedules, electrical, mechanical and
hydraulic design documentation or architectural
specifications.

F - Further information is necessary to determine the
compliance potential of the building design.

AS - Alternative Solution with respect to this Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provision is necessary to satisfy the relevant Performance
Requirements.

DNC - Does Not Comply

BCA Logic Pty Ltd - Page 8-



Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb

1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

DEEMED TO SATISFY CLAUSE ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

[ Clause | Comment | Status
‘SECTION B: STRUCTURE. .. v
PART B1 - STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS
B1.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy
- Noted -
Provisions
Complies
. Refer
B1.1: Resistance to Actions For _Informatlon _Only ~ Structural Structural
Engineer to certify Enai
ngineers
Certification
Complies
. N . No details of loads imposed upon the Refer
B1.2: llg\)et.ermlnatlon of Individual building ~ Structural Engineer to Structural
ctions X .
certify. Engineers
Certification
Complies
No details of loads imposed upon the Refer
B1.3: Loads building — Structural Engineer to Structural
certify. Engineers
Certification
) _— Complies
B1.4: Detgrmmatlon of Strpctural No details of materials and forms of Refer
Resistance of Materials . .
construction — Structural Engineer and Structural
and Forms of . .
Construction Manufacturers fo certify. Engipee.rs
Certification
' .- SECTION C:~FIRE-RESISTANCE
PART C1 - FIRE RESISTANCE AND STABILITY
C1.0: Deerpgd to-Satisfy Noted )
Provisions
C1.1: Type of Construction ,
Required Type C Construction Noted
C1.2: Calculation of Rise in The building has a rise in Storeys of Noted
Storeys One (1)
. The entire building is to be constructed
C1.4: Mixed Types of . .
Construction out of a single Type of Construction — Noted
Type C.
o . . No lightweight construction required
C1.8: Lightweight Construction with development. N/A
No details of Fire Hazard Indices of all Complies
- . materials — Finishes have been Refer
€1.10: Fire Hazard Properties selected and incorporated in Architectural
architectural documentation. Specification
C1.12: Non-combustible Information Only Noted

Materiats

PART C2 - COMPARTMENTATION

AND SEPARATION

C2.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions

Noted

C2.1: Application of Part

Noted

BCA Logic Pty Ltd
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Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb

1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

C2.2: General Floor Area and
Veolume Limitations

The existing workshop area and
proposed office extension are within
the limitations of this clause.

Complies

C2.8; Separation of

There are no fire walls required or
proposed to the building as being of

Elements

contained within the building require a
FRL.

Classifications in the Same Type C construction the entire building Complies
Storey irrespective of classification must
achieve the same FRL level.
There is no equipment existing or
C2.12: Separation of Equiprent proposed that is required by this N/A
clause to be fire separated.
The main switch board does not
C2.13: Electricity Supply System sustain equipment required to operate N/A
in the emergency mode.
PART C3 — PROTECTION OF OPENINGS
C3.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy Noted )
Provisions
C3.1: Application of Part Noted -
. ) . . The subject building is located greater
C3.2: E;?Q?EZ?GVZEISODGHIHQS n than 6.0m to any other buildings on the Compilies
aliotment or any fire source features.
No elements are required to posses a
C3.15: Openings for Service FRL thus no services require fire N/A
installations rating, thus provisions of this clause
are not applicable.
SPECIFICATION C1.1 ~ FIRE-RESISTING CONSTRUCTION
2.0:  General Requirements Noted -
The subject development is not
exposed to a fire source feature being
2.1:  Exposure to Fire-Source a side boundary or within 6.0m to the Noted
Features far boundary of a roadway adjoining
the allotment or other buildings on the
allotment.
. . Elements contained within the same
2.2 gﬂigﬁ?ﬁ?&fﬁérapa " 2§Lcompartment require the same Noted
There are no attachments to the
. , external fagade of the building
24: ?itrt:-crzr;:grslcNeOt to Impair currently nominated on the plans and N/A
the externat walls do not require any
FRL.
The only concessions applicable under
this clause to the subject building is
that any structures located on the roof
. . containing plant equipment only can be
2:5: General Concessions of a non combustible material in lieu of Noted
a material with a FRL in accordance
with table 5 of Specification C1.1 of
BCASSE.
As the building is located greater than
5.0: Type C Fire-resisting 3.0m to any FSF’s no elements Complies
Construction contained within the building require a P
FRL.
As the building is located greater than _
5.1:  Fire-resistance of Building 3.0m to any FSF’s no elements .
Complies

BCA Logic Pty Ltd
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Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb 1 Golf Avenue,

Mona Vale
SPECIFICATION C1.10 - FIRE HAZARD PROPERTIES
1. Scope Noted -
Complies
2. Class 2 to 8 Buildings: Details of Fire Hazard Indices of all Refer
General Requirements materials proposed as required. Architectural
Specification
2 Materials Deemed to For Information Cniy Noted
Comply
. Fire-retardant Coatings .
Not Acceptable For information Only Noted
7. Exempted Building Parts .
and Materials For Information only Noted

. SECTION D: ACCESS AND EGRESS - T

PART D1- PROVISION FOR ESCAPE

D1.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions Noted i
D1.1: Application of Part Noted -
D1.2: Number of Exits Required As required one exit provided . Complies
D1.4: Exit Travel Distances Egress travel distances to as required Complies
No alternate exits required to any
D1.5. Distance Between portion of the building with all points N/A
Alternative Exits being within 20 and 30m of a required
exit
. Complies
D1.6: Dimensions of Exits and The Saglegele width of the e Refer
Paths of Travel to Exits f’r:"; ?)ui? digr € calculated population to Architectural
g Specification
All exits discharge as required where
D1.10: Discharge from Exits they cannot be blocked by parked cars Complies
or the like.
D1.13: A\icigrﬁir]g;;g;sons Less than 10 persons to the building Noted
D1 .14.3?;2i%;esment of Information only Noted
D1.15: Method of Measurement Information only Noted
PART D2 — CONSTRUCTION OF EXITS
D2.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy Noted )
Provisions
D2.1: Application of Part Noted -
D2.3: Non-fire-isolated Stairways The non fir_e isolated stairway is to be
- built from timber construction as Complies
and Ramps ;
required.
Complies
D2.7: Installations in Exits and No details of EDB enclosures Refer
Paths of Travel nominated cn plans. Architectural
Specification
The width of the stairway is to be .
measured clear of all obstructions such Cc&m?hes
D2.9: Width of Stairways as handrails, etc. The height of the A erer
. ) rchitectural
stairway is to be no less than 2 metres. Specification
Stairway width as required.
Goings and riser measurements are to C%rgf;fs
D2.13: Goings and Risers be within the dimensions set out in )
Table D2.13, and have non-slip treads. | ~vchitectural
T Specification
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Ref No: - 04162-r1/sh

1 Goif Avenue,
Mona Vale

D2.14: Landings

Landing dimensions to appear to be
Suitable.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

D2.15: Thresholds

Details of all finished ground and floor
levels as required providing compliant
door thresholds.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

. Complies
D2.16: Balustrades and Other Ef;# thﬁ%fi’ irtef:gr:\ihi ?::;?:31 of 1 Refer
Barriers round Ievelg Architectural
9 ) Specification
Complies
. . Handrails are to be provided along one Refer
D2.17: Handrails side of the stairway as required. Architectural

Specification

All required exit doors are nominated

Requirements

provided via an opening created from
the existing workshop area.

£2.19: Doorways and Doors as single leaf exit doors. Complies
As required all egress doors to the new
D2.20: Swinging Doors office fortion serve an area less than Complies
200m*” thus can swing inwards.
The latches on the doors in the Complies
. . direction of egress are to be readily Refer
D2.21: Operation of Latch operable without a key using a single Architectural
handed downward or pushing action. Specification
PART D3 - ACCESS FOR PEQPLE WITH DISABILITIES
D3.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions Noted )
D3.1: Application of Part Noted -
. , Complies
D3.2: General Building Access Generally disabled access will be Refer

Architectural
Specification

D3.5: Car Parking

nominated for people with disabilities
in accordance with AS2890.1.

Currently access will be provided via Complies
D3.3: Parts of Buildings to be an opening in the common wall form Refer
Accessible the e‘; isting workshop area Architectural
g P ) Specification
. . Complies
One carparking space will be Refer

Architectural
Specification

. T . Clear and legible Brailie signage will Complies
D3.6: E:Cr;fig:::t'ggrigc'zcscgﬁc?’ble be provided to indicate the path of Refer
' travel from the entrance with the ramp Architectural
Features ; o
to the accessible entrance. Specification
Tactile indicators will be instatled on ngf;'res
D3.8: Tactile Indicators gmgur:;:n entry ramp as required by Architectural
: Specification
SPECIFICATION D3.6 — BRAILLE AND TACTILE SIGNS
1. Scope Noted -
2. Braille and Tactile
. Noted -
Signage
Complies
2.1 Location of Braille and No details of accessibie signage Refer
Tactile Signs proposed throughout site. Architectural
Specification

BCA Logic Pty Ltd
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Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb

1 Golf Avenue,

Mona Vale
Complies
2.2  Braille and Tactile Sign No details of accessible signage Refer
Specification proposed throughout site. Architectural
Specification
Complies
. No details of accessible signage Refer
23 Luminance-contrast proposed throughout site. Architectural
Specification
Complies
. No details of accessible signage Refer
24 Lighting proposed throughout site, Architectural
Specification
Complies
25  Braille No details of accesmbh_e signage Refer
proposed throughout site. Architecturai
Specification

- SECTION-E: SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT

PART E1 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

E1.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy

Noted

and E2.2b)

management requirernenis applicable
by this clause.

Provisions
A fire hydrant system is required and .
must be installed in accordance with Cc;w;grres
E1.3: Fire Hydrants AS 2419.1 to serve the subject building .
; Architectural
as the combined total area exceeds Specification
500m2. P
A fire hose reel system is required and .
must be installed in accordance with ng%'res
E1.4: Fire Hose Reels AS 2441 to serve the subject building )
. Architectural
as the combined total area exceeds Specification
500m2. P
Portable fire extinguishers are to be CoRrggrres
E1.6: Portable Fire Extinguishers provided and distributed in accordance hi |
with AS 2444, Architectura
Specification
Whilst the building is under
- , . construction there is to be not less
£19: Fire Precgutlons During than one fire extinguisher provided at Noted
Construction :
all times to each storey. For
information only
PART E2 — SMOKE HAZARD MANAGEMENT
E2.0: Deemgd to-Satisfy Noted i
Provisions
E2.1: Application of Part Noted -
. As the building has a rise in storeys of
E2.2: General Requirements
(including Tables E2.2a one there are no smoke hazard N/A

BCA Logic Pty Ltd
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Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb

1 Golf Avenue,
Mcna Vale

PART E4 —~ EMERGENCY LIGHTING, EXIT SIGNS AND WARNING SYSTEMS

E4.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy

Emergency Lighting

Emergency lighting required.

Provisions Noted i
Complies
E4.2: Emergency Lightin I~ . Refer
Requi%emgntsg ’ Emergency lighting required. Architectural
Specification
E4.3: Measurement of Distance For information Only. Noted
Complies
E4 4. Design and Operation of Refer

Architectural
Specification

E4.5: Exit Signs

Exit lighting required.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

E4.6: Direction Signs

Exit lighting required.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

E4.8: Design and Operation of
Exit Signs

Exit lighting required.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

. SECTION F: HEALTH AND AMENITY: . .. . . -

PART F1 - DAMP AND WEATHERPROOFING

F1.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions

Noted

F1.1. Stormwater Drainage

To comply with AS 3500.3.2.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

F1.5: Roof Coverings

Metal roof sheeting to comply with AS
1562.1.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

F1.6: Sarking

To comply with AS 4200,

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

F1.7: Water Proofing of Wet
Areas in Buildings

Waterproofing to wet areas to comply
with AS 3740.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

on the Ground

2870 must be installed.

Moisture is to be prevented from Complies
. ) ' reaching the walls above a damp-proof Refer
F1.9: Damp-proofing course, and the underside of the Architectural
suspended floors. Specification
Complies
F1.10: Damp-proofing of Floors A vapour barrier in accordance with AS Refer

Architectural
Specification

F1.13: Glazed Assemblies

Glazed assemblies are to comply with
AS 2047 and AS1288.

Complies
Refer
Architectural
Specification

BCA Logic Pty Ltd
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Ref No: - 04162-r1/sb

1 Golf Avenue,
Mona Vale

PART F2 — SANITARY AND OTHER FACILITIES

F2.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy

.. Noted -
Provisions
F2.3: Facilities in Class 3t0 9 Existing sanitary facilities to workshop Complies
Buildings area suitable for staff population. P
. . , Complies
F2.4: Facilities for People with As required a disabled person’s Refer

Disabilities

sanitary facility will be provided for
within the subject building

Architectural
Specification

PART F3 - ROOM SIZES

F3.0: Deemed-to-Satisfy

- Noted -
Provisions
F3.1: Height of Rooms and Based on the sections provided, ceiling Complies
Other Spaces heights appear adequate to all areas. P
PART F4 — LIGHT AND VENTILATION
F4.0: Deemgd-to-Satisfy Noted )
Provisions
F4.1: Provision of Natural Light | Natural light is not required to a class 5 Noted
building.
Complies
P, . Refer
F4.4: Artificial Lighting Artificial lighting to comply with AS Electrical
1680.0. :
Engineers
Certification
) I Natural ventilation provided to all .
F4.5: Ventilation of Rooms offices and rooms as required Compilies
F4.6: Natural Ventilation As requiired natural ventilation is Complies

provided to all habitable rooms.
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